

50

1 Sponsor: Senator Marquis, Senator Thornton, Senator Carnahan, Senator Colaric, Senator Yancey, Student 2 **Body President Spialek** 4 Resolution Authorizing SGA Participation in Hidden Reggies 5 6 WHEREAS, the Student Government Association is the official student governing body for Illinois State 7 University; 8 9 WHEREAS, visibility and promoting school pride are goals of the 2009-2010 Student Government 10 Association; 11 12 WHEREAS, the Signature Program Ad-Hoc Committee has endorsed the initiative *Hidden Reggies*; 13 14 WHEREAS, the interior of the Illinois State University academic buildings have little connection to 15 the campus as a whole; 16 17 WHEREAS, the goal of *Hidden Reggies* is to bring school pride into the academic buildings by 18 portraying the "Reggie the Redbird" logo through a variety of art forms in unique and interesting ways; 19 20 WHEREAS, University Marketing, Facilities Management, and the School of Art have all agreed to 21 support Hidden Reggies; 22 23 WHEREAS, the first Hidden Reggie project will consist of a custom made tile designed and crafted by a 24 graduate student from the School of Art and placed in Schroeder Hall; 25 26 WHEREAS, the approximate cost of the *Hidden Reggie* tile including supplies, labor of the artist, and 27 installation cost by facilities will be no more than \$500.00; 28 29 WHEREAS, the Finance and Allocation Committee has approved the funding request of \$500.00 to be 30 used for this project; 31 32 THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the Student Government Association authorizes SGA's participation 33 in *Hidden Reggies*; 34 35 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Assembly of the Student Government Association directs the 36 Secretary of Public Relations Brewer and the Secretary of Information Technology Olson to work with 37 Vice President of the Assembly Hochhauser to ensure that *Hidden Reggies* is publicized; 38 39 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Assembly of the Student Government Association directs the 40 Executive Director Krug to work with the Advisor Olshak to ensure that all appropriated funds are 41 allocated and the logistical arrangements are accordingly made. 42 43 44 Adopted by the Assembly of the Student Government Association on the <u>27</u> day of 45 January , 2010. 46 47 We hereunto set our hands in affirmation of the adoption of this resolution by the Assembly of the 48 Student Government Association: 49



| Matt Spialek, Student Body President | Mike Carnahan, President of the Assembly |
|---|--|
| I hereunto set my hand it witness and certification the Student Government Association: | of the adoption of this resolution by the Assembly |
| | |

ADVOCACY • UNITY • LEADERSHIP